Total Number of Qualifying Parcels (improved and vacant) ...................................................... 90 

Total Percentage of Parcels (improved and vacant) 

which Qualify under the Act ........................................................................... 82.6% 

CONCLUSION:  Within the proposed Distillery TIF District there are one hundred nine (109) 
vacant and improved parcels that were surveyed, 82.6% of which qualify under the TIF Act as 
a combination of Blighted and Conservation Areas. 

Distillery TIF District Redevelopment Plan / Page 21

[...]

benefitted by a redevelopment project; and the Area is greater than 1½ acres in size.  The 
proposed Area includes easements and rights-of-way which are not annexed into the City, 
however pursuant to Section 11-74.4-4 of the TIF Act as amended by Public Act 102-0818, 
the one hundred nine (109) improved and vacant parcels included within the proposed 
TIF Area are contiguous since they meet the criteria for annexation to a municipality under 
Section 7-1-1 of the Municipal Code. 

2. The Redevelopment Project Area qualifies as a combination of Blighted, Conservation, and